NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Office of Planning and Research To: San Bernardino County and

State Clearinghouse Clerk of the Board 385 North Arrowhead Avenue 1400 Tenth Street San Bernardino, CA 92415 Sacramento, CA 95814

From: San Bernardino Count, Project and Facilities Management Department

620 South E Street

San Bernardino, CA 92415

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

San Bernardino County Animal Care Center Project - PROJ-10.10.1319 Project **Project Title**

SCH#2024051034	Kaitlyn Dodson-Hamilton, On Behalf of the County	of San Bernardino
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency Contact Person	
-		
(909) 882-3612	kaitlyn@tdaenv.com	·
Telephone Number	Email	

Telephone Number Email

Project Location

The project site is located on two parcels situated along Valley Boulevard in the Community of Bloomington, within unincorporated San Bernardino County. The project is located at the following address: 18317 Valley Blvd, Bloomington, CA 92316. The project coordinates are 34.069336°, -117.405417°.

Project Description

The County is proposing to relocate all small animal care services from Devore to the project site located in Bloomington. The project site has with sufficient area and ease of access to support the county's goals in continuing to provide excellent animal care services to County residents. The Devore animal shelter has currently exceeded its useful life span and is unable to accommodate the growth required due to existing facility deterioration, limited wastewater and sewage capacity, remote location and other factors. Thus, this project is proposed to enhance services and expand capacity and additional work areas to accommodate the growth of the animal care division. The new facility is planned to, on average, house up to 240 dogs and 266 cats and 56 other animal species on any given day.

ΙN	is is to advise that the <u>County of San Bernardino</u> has approved the above
	■ Lead Agency □ Responsible Agency
-	scribed project on August 6, 2024, and has made the following determination regarding the above scribed project:
1.	The project [☐ will ■ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
2.	☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA
	■ A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA
3.	Mitigation measures [■ were □ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project and a
	Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted.
4.	A Statement of Overriding Considerations [□ was ■ was not] adopted for this project.
5.	Findings [☐ were ■ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Notice of Determination, page 2 of 2

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration/Initial Study and record of project approval is available to the general public at: https://lus.sbcounty.gov/planning-home/environmental/ and at the following address:

385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92415

Kenneth Hylin

Digitally signed by Kenneth Hylin

DN: C=US, E=Kenneth.hylin@pfm.sbcounty.gov,

O=San Bernardino County, OU=Project and
Facilities Management Department, ON=Kenneth
Hylin
Reason: I have reviewed this document
Date: 2024.08.06 13:54:01-07'00'

Signature

Sr. Project Manager

August 6, 2024

Title